The facts are that the Liberian Civil War led to the involuntary closure of the Bong Mining 

Company (BMC); that the Company in consultation with the Government of Liberia and 

appellees through its authorized officers decided to deposit United States Four Million One 

Hundred Thousand Dollars (US$4,100,000.00) with the appellant bank, LBDI, for the sole 

purpose of paying out to the Company’s employees their redundancy payment. Accordingly, 

a trust account was opened at the LBDI with the Minister of Finance and one Mr. Eugene 

Cooper as the two sole signatories, and that on said account, individual checks were then

[...]

the Money Judgment from US$1, 599, 589.73 to US$ 1,260,000.00, which is 
affordable by party of the Second Part; 

2. That effective upon the signing of this Memorandum of Understanding, the 
party of the Second Part shall remit or pay or cause to be paid to party of the 
First Part, the lump sum of $US 1,070,000.00 (ONE MILLION, SEVENTY 
THOUSAND UNITED STATES) DOLLARS, in the form of Manager's Checks 
as settlement of the money judgment. 

3. That it is also mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto, that, in addition to 
the amount US$1,070,000.00, party of the Second part shall pay the cost of

[...]

US$190,000.00 as specified below: 

a. Cost of Court..............................30,000.00 (THIRTY THOUSAND UNITED 
STATES DOLLARS) 

b. Legal & related fees for Legal Team, 
represented by Cllr. Francis Y.S. Garlawolu, 
payable to CLLR. Francis Y.S. Garlawolu………. 160,000.00 
(ONE HUNDRED, SIXTY THOUSAND UNITED STATES) DOLLARS 

4. That it is mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto that the total amount payable 
by the party of the Second Part, in total satisfaction of the Money Judgment, shall be 
US$1,260,000.00 (ONE MILLION, TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND UNITED 
STATES) DOLLARS, inclusive of the US$1,070,000.00 (ONE MILLION SEVENTY 
THOUSAND UNITED STATES) DOLLARS, payable to said party of the First Part as 
settlement of the special and general damages and US$190,000.00 (ONE 
HUNDRED, NINETY THOUSAND UNITED STATES) DOLLARS, representing costs 
of court, legal and related fees. 

5. That it is mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto that the party of the First Part 
hereby authorizes party of the Second Part to deduct the subject legal and related

[...]

of the appellees again appeared and filed a bill of information before the Sixth Judicial Circuit 

for Montserrado County, sitting in its June Term A.D. 2022, then presided over by His Honor 

Yamie Quiqui Gbeisay, Sr. The appellees claimed that the total judgment sum that the 

appellant bank paid on May 10, 2010, that is, United States One Million Seventy Thousand 

Dollars (US$ 1,070,000.00) paid in the Liberian dollars currency to the appellees authorized 

representatives left an unsettled amount of United States Six Hundred Ten Thousand Nine 

Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and Eighty cents (US$610,924.80) owed to the  appellees 

because the exchange rate at the time of the first payment was L$105:US$1.00, but appellees 

received their payment at the rate of LD72 : US$ 1.00;  that the payment to the appellees at 

the rate of LD72:US$1.00 amounted to a payment of Liberia Dollars Seventy-Seven Million 

Forty Thousand (L$77,040,000.00), and left an outstanding balance of Liberian Dollars Thirty-

Five Million, Three Hundred and Ten Thousand (L$35,300,000.00) owed;  that all efforts to 

have the appellant bank settle said obligation have yielded no results. The 

appellees/informant thereby prayed the court to cite the bank to enforce the payment of said